
In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2018, our surface system produced 187,553,093 gallons of water and lost an estimated 2,928,679 gallons of water or 1.57%. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call PCSUD 817-594-2900.

**2018**  
**Parker County Special Utility District**  
**Regulated Contaminants Detected**

Lead and Copper							
Definitions: Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contamination which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.							
Contaminant	Collection Date	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2018	0.136	0	1.3	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2018	0.877	0	15	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits preservatives;

Disinfection Byproducts								
Disinfectants and Disinfectants By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	18	3.1-23.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
*** The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location for over a year.								
Total Trihalomethanes (THM)	2018	37	10.3 - 71	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination
*** The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all THM sample results collected at a location for over a year.								

Inorganic Contaminants								
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	0.049	0.049-0.049	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge from drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2018	93	93 – 93	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2018	0.1	0.0679-0.0679	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water Additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	0.0504	0 - 0.0504	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level								
Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Surface Water Monthly Operations Report (SWMOR). On the CCR report, the system must Provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average.								
Disinfectant	Collection Date	Average Level	Range of Levels	MRDL	MRDLG	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramine	2018	2.9	2.125 – 3.7	4	4	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
Turbidity								
		Levels Detected	Treatment Technique Violation if:	Treatment Technique Violation (Y/N)			Likely Source of Contamination	
Highest single measurement		0.04 NTU	Turbidity > 1 NTU	N			Soil runoff.	
Lowest monthly % meeting turbidity limits		100.0%	Less than 95% of monthly turbidity measurements are < 0.30 NTU	N			Soil runoff.	
*** Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator Of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.								

Violations			
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation Ended	Violation Explanation
Lead Consumer Notice (LCR)	12/30/2018	03/18/2019	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

***Because Parker County Special Utility District (PCSUD) purchases water from the city of Mineral Wells so the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality requires PCSUD to provide the following water quality tests for the city of Mineral Wells.***

**Information about Source Water**

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact **City of Mineral Wells Public Works at 940-328-7777.**

## 2018 WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS FOR CITY OF MINERAL WELLS

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorite	2018	0.982	.493 - .982	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	28	15.9 - 21.9	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year *								
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHm)	2018	55	11 - 50.5	N/A	80	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year *								

Inorganics Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2018	1	1.3 - 1.3	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronic production wastes.
Barium	2018	0.15	.15 - .15	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2018	128	128 - 128	200.0	200.0	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2018	0.100	.132 - .132	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2018	0.164	.164 - .164	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	02/23/2017	6.2	6.2 - 6.2	0	50	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
* EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.								
Uranium	02/23/2017	1.2	1.2 - 1.2	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual	Collection Date	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramine	2018	2.53	2.07 - 2.78	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Turbidity	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	.2 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.				

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	No. Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	9/10/2017	1.3	1.3	0.044	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	9/10/2017	0	15	1.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

<b>TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON</b>	The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirement set, unless a TOC violation is in the violation section.
-----------------------------	--

### CRYPTOSPORIDIUM MONITORING INFORMATION

In 2018 the City of Mineral Wells tested our raw water monthly for Cryptosporidium, a microbial parasite that may be commonly found in surface water. Cryptosporidium may come from animal and human feces in the watershed. The results of our monitoring detected no cryptosporidium present.

**TOTAL COLIFORM:** REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA.

**FECAL COLIFORM:** REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

### WATER LOSS ESTIMATE

In the Water Loss Audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January – December 2018, our system lost an estimated 71,517,000 gallons of water. This calculates to 5.943% loss of total produced water. The TCEQ's acceptable percentage of water loss is 12%. If you have any questions about the Water Loss Audit, please call the City of Mineral Wells Utilities Superintendent, Scott McKennon, at (940) 328-7777.

### VIOLATIONS

Lead and Copper Rule			
The lead and Copper Rule protects health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD AND COPPER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2017	2/22/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumer at the location water was tested within 30 days after learning the results. They are required to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.